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we will work out a programme in consultation with the State Governments. For such a programme we have really initiated certain action to convene a meeting of Health Ministers from all the States.
We will offer certain programmes to take. Health care to the rural country.

s Twaen fig @uf: w=E gl S,
g qg0 UER | R, S 9g A
yoow Rm ot oww @ U W
“Whether Government would consider extending full health cover to senior citizens in rural areas;”

T I AT AR R X o R # ag
g A I maE A ARW AR
M ew A RE ol @R fede W
afie s - @ Hafeds svas
t) wafs aelg o R Y e M W
adern R B W T A S el Ao e R
AFPRA T I, s et Al
@: Wl W S ¥ e ww AR
el S €, 7 I T Aewa e W
W W u@R | RER P 3WF 9y Wy &
FR Y wRe ¥ urehg o S Y we 8— “In
addition, citizens can avail themselves of various medical insurance schemes available through the insurance companies.” mﬁsﬂaﬂﬁimm{(&aﬁa@q
& Ewiity s & e e § W g @
ere Tt W W@ W Y, e W
3 o wE 1Y A o R, AR
&8

- SHRI DALIT EZHILMALAIL: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, my Ministry, our Government very much want to provide to senior citizens health cover which is available in other sectors also. But the fact is that medical health care, as on date, is still a far cry to many of our rural people in several places. We have noted that point also.

I am pointing out to the hon. Member about the actual position as on date. 1 very much agree with the hon. Member that our senior citizens should be extended adequate and necessary health cover. He asked about the schemes that are available to the senior citizens in the rural argas of the country. One is the Jana Angya Scheme. This is one of the insurance schemes. The other is the Mediclaim Insurance Scheme. These two schemes are available to the senior citizens.

144. {The Questioner (Shri Shiv Charan Singh) was absent for answer vide Col...
in Fara]

Working of Saliitya Akademi and Sangect
Natak Akademi

*145. SHRI ASHOK MITRA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the specific recommendations of the P.N. Haskar Committee appointed to enquire into the affairs of the Lalit Kala Akademi that have been accepted;

(b) the recommendations that have been rejected and the reasons therefor;
and

(c) whether it is proposed to appoint similar committees to review the working of the Sahitya Akademi and the Sangeet
Natak Akademi? :

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) and
(b) A Statement is laid on the table of the house (See below).

(c) The Haskar Committee had reviewed = working of the Sahitya Akademi and Sangeet Natak Akademi as well. There is no proposal to appoint another Committee.

Statement

(a) Part ‘A" — attached gives the list of Haskar Committee Recommendations in respect of Lalit Kala Akademi which were accepted.

(b) Part ‘B’ — attached gives the Haskar Committee Recommendation in respect of Lalit Kala Akademi which was not accepted.
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(A) List of Recommendations of Haskar

Committee
Accepted in case of
LALIT KALA AKADEMI

S.No.

Exhibitions and Awards

There is a feeling that Lalit Kala Akademi’s National Exhibitions and annual awards are not always fair and there is decline in standards. The Akademi must adopt a system of appointing a Jury. The General Council may prepare a special roll of distinguished artists etc. for Jury for the National Exhibition and Akademi awards.

Cash prize accompanying the Akademi awards may be raised to Rs. 25,000 as in the other two Akademies. The Akademi may secure ten works from each award winning artist and organise a special exhibition. Conferment of the award be restricted to a single occasion.

Akademi must maintain the highest standards in the selection of exhibitions for international exhibitions.

More retrospectives of our eminent aritist be organised.

THE TRIENNALE

No need to have separate organisation for the Triennale. It should be prerogative of the Akademi.

No virtue in the idea of restricting the Triennale to non-aligned
Nations.

Decline in the standards of the Indian exhibits in the Triennale must be checked. Better to select not more_ than ten artists than to have a large number of artists.

The Commissioners must be drawn from amongst the panel of eminent artists, art historians & art critics.
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S.No. Exhibitions and Awards
RESEARCH &
DOCUMENTATION
9. Greater priority should be given to

10.

11.

12.

13.

4.

15.

16.

research and documentation in contemporary art in collaboration with state Akademies.

PUBLICATIONS
DISSEMINATION

The Akademi must consider bringing out it’s journals at regular intervals, journals must also aim at achicving similar standards of cditing and printing.

The Akademi must find more effective ways of selling its publications in collaboration with Commercial distributors.

An extensive collection of significant art reviews appearing in ncwspapers and journals in India and abroad must be built up and should be easily accessible to artists and scholars.

For the dissemination of art, the Akademi might work in close collaboration with organisations like the State Akadcmics, Universitics, Muscums, National
Book  Trust, |Indira Gandhi
National Centre for Arts etc.

OTHER ACTIVITIESASPECTS

A fresh set of enforceable guidclines for the occupation and vacation of the studios in Garhi in New Delhi must be framed.

It is not necessary to have State-wise representagin for art organisations in the Akademi’s General Council. Ten Members co-opted by the Council to represent these organisations would be sufficient.

The Akademi must, jointly with State Akademies and Governments, promote the proper growth and functioning of art associations.
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S.No.

Exhibitions and Awiards

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22.

ART EDUCATION

The most neglected area of culture is art education. The Akademi must generate constructive discussion on this issue.

The Akademi should provide expertise to set up art museums in the States and Union Territories.

The Akademi must have close links with museums all over India.

INCENTIVES TO ARTISTS

The production of art materials within the country needs to be augmented, and better quality ensured. Import of art materials be placed on Open General Licence.
There should be no import duties, or only a nominal one.

The Government of India’s policy |

of setting aside a portion of the outlay on public buildings to include the making of murals and purchase of works of art should be strictly enforced.

A rebate for corporate expenditure on the acquisition of artistic works for the purpose of income tax, on the basis of present provision for recognised donations might be adopted.

The Govt. may, in consultation with the Akademies and the Indian Council of Cultural Relations look into the problem faced by artists intending to take their work abroad for participation in exhibitions.
Insistence on including an Indian Commissioner might be given up.
The procedure for selling works of contemporary Indian art abroad may be liberalised.

The Akademi should have a practical scheme for subsidizing the transport of works of art for the National Exhibition and the Triennale from distant places in the
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S.Ne.

Lxhibitions and Awards

26.

27.

country. The co-operation of the Railways must be secured in this context.

ARTISTS’ CONSTITUENCY
Although

serious controversies

' have arisen over the election of fifteen members to the Akademi's General Council from the Artists community, the system must be continued with important modification.

The number of General Council Members belonging to the category of those elected from that artists constituency who may sit on the Executive Board may be restricted to two.

The electoral roll for the artists constituency should consist of artist’s who have won an award or an honourable mention in any of the Akademi’s national or International exhibitions held since the beginning and also the living fellows of the Akademi.

All members of the electorate, and all other artists whose works have been shown at least once in exhibitions, may be eligible for being considered for election.

INTERNAL CONFLICTS

Internal conflicts have been to the fore clouding the affairs of :the Akademi in recent years. In order to generate confidence the existing General Council may be dissolved, and the revised structure and procedure recommended by the Commitice may be adopted.

THE CONSTITUTION

The General Council, and Executive Board of the Akademi may be restructured.
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(B} Haskar Committee Recommendation " in respect of Lalit Akademi which was not

Accepted
Recomniendation "Rationale/
‘ Explanation
The Akademi’s. The Akademi's programme of programme of

purchasing works
of art from works serves a very contemporary significant purpose artists is a of encouraging the marginal one, but young and upcoming has given rise to artists,. The works intense con- purchased are also troversy - and representative of charges of their times and favouritism. It benefit scholars -and has no. special artists in reference merit, and should and research work. be given up. However, after the
: take over of the management of Lalit
Kala Akademi,
purchase of art
works has  been
suspended.

SHRI ASHOK MITRA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I deeply appreciate the Minister’s statement. But I think there is a little background to what has been happening to the three Akademies:
particularly, to the Lalit Kala Akademi.

At a certain juncture, about fifteen years ago, faction fights proliferated within the Akademi, between two groups of artists, backed by some bureaucrats and politicians, which made the Akademi a sickening battle-ground. There was a lot of commotion. Then this Committee was appointed.

This Committee. had submitted its

" report. It has been lying for quite a member of years. But nothing, apparently has happened with the Lalit
Kala Akademi.

Sir, whén you get prepared a report by an eminent person on an issue which "affects the nation’s art and culture, one would: expect that those who are most deeply involved in the process, namcly, the antists themselves, would be drawn in and the recommendations would be discussed with them. But no such discussion ‘has at all taken place. Artists come and complain to some of us that thcy thcmselves do not know what cxactly are the follow-up mcasures that the Government is proposing to take.

At this juncture, there is an Administrator who has nothing to do with art, finc or non-finc. He is an Audit and Accounts Officer. Hc is ruling the roost. I do not want to make any insunuation. But he is ruling the roost;
without any imagination and according to this whims.

There is one particular rccommendation which the Haskar Committee had made, which has been allowed to be pushed to the wayside. The Haksar Committee had said that there was a Jot of corruption attachcd to the giving of prizes, grants, etc. One recommendation was that, in order to avoid the accusation of partisanship—may be, for a member of years—there should be a suspension of this kind of offer of special awards to artists. 1 do not know what exactly is happening.

Sir, 1 find that it is a Government’s standard practice—try to tell as little as you can 1o the public and to the peoples representatives. But 1 have succeeded in ferrcting out a piece of paper on the recommendations which goes into greater details beyond what the document placed by the hon. Minister goes. I shall, with ceremony or without ceremony, make a presentation of these detailed recommendations to the hon. Minister after the Question Hour is over.

Thank you.
DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI:
Sir, the Haskar Committee’s recommendations were analysed by the Government. - There were 137 recommendations, out of which 28 were not found acceptable by the Department.
We are following a consensual approach in the matter of these reputed institutions. We do not want to impose anything on them. But when complaints were reccived that in the case of the Lalit Kala Akademi, the Chairman promoted himse!f for an award and there were also other complaints rcceived by the Government such as favouritism and ncpolism in giving awards of the Lalit Kala Akademi, irrcgular grants-in-aid, irrcgular purchase of art objeccts and itrrcgular ' TA and DA. So, this Administrator was appointed and the Government is now very scriously contecmplating restructured rules etc. to be enforced and to be brought into practicc. I can give you the time-frame.
The¢ time-schedule for restoration of normalcy in the Lalit Kala Akademi.
Preparation of final draft of the Akademi after placing it before the Advisory Committce was set up to 30th April, 1998. It has been completed. Examining the¢ final draft version in the Department in consultation with the Ministry of Law and Justice, Ministry of Finance and the Registrar of Societics,—by 31st May
1998. It has also becn completed.
Obtaining the approval of Human Resource Minister and if required, of the Cabinct will be by 30th June. We will then notify this reviscd constitution by 31st July. The issue of notification of the revised clectoral colleges by the Akademi will be on 14th August. Election to the General Council Executive Board etc., as per the revised Constitution by the Akademi, will be on 15th October. Issue of gazette relinquishing the management of the society as per Section 6(1) of the Lalit Kala Akademi taking over the Management Act, 1997 will be on 3ist
December, 1998.

I have given you the time schedule by which the administration will be restructured, new rules and regulations will be re-inforced and the Akademi will be handed over back to the artists. This is how we are proceeding.

Now, you are saying that- many of the recommendations have not been implemented. Well, these Lalit Kala

Akademies and all such Akademies are-

{5 JUNE

1998] to Questions 18

bodies in whcih rcputed artists and intcllectuals with full autonomy and full dissenting voices work. So, we have to take into considcration the fact that nothing is done to impinge upon the dutonomy, but simultancously we have to ensure that the accountability of these Akadcmics to the Parliament is also cnsured. After all, they are totally funded by the public money. I assure you that while thc moneys voted by the Parliament are spent in accordance with the wishes of the Parliament, the Government is not going to interfcre with any intellectual autonomy. This is our approach. 1 assure you that in the casc of the Lalit Kala Akademi, you will find that by 31st December, 1998 it is restored back to the artists.

SHRI ASHOK MITRA: I thank the hon. Minister for the information provided. I would enter two caveats.
First, before the hon. Minister finalises the Government decisions, it would be perhaps an excellent gesture, if some of the steps, which the Government proposcs 1o take, could be discussed with a group of icading artists. Thcy may have certain points of view which could be at least of some use to the Government.

The second issue, which is slightly more emergent, is the issue of certain cooperative socicitics of the artists, which wcre being organised by them at some locations arranged by the Lalit Kala Akadcmi. 1 am told that an uncertainty has come about in the continuation of this programme. I wish the Minister could kindly look into this matter.

DR. M. M JOSHI: Which programme has the hon. Member referred to?

SHRI ASHOKX MITRA: This is about the artists’ cooperative colony in Delhi.

DR. M.M. JOSHI: Is the name of the colony Gharhi?

SHRI ASHOK MITRA: It is next to East of Kailash.
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DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, what we have said is that rules have been framed, and those who want to occupy any accommodatioin, they will have to apply. Their applications will be considered and they will be decided on the basis of merit. There is enough accommodation available in various centres of our country, in, Bhunancshwar, in Chennai, and there will be difficulty for artist to get accommodation. But they should not be occupying the accommodation ad infinitum. There are artists who have ncver paid any rent, who continue to occupy the accommodation without any consideration for other artists. So, we have now framed the rules and people have applicd and they will be considered.
I will assure you that if there is any case where you find that there has been discrimination, you please bring it to our notice and we will rectify the same.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Chandra
Kala Pandey.

SHRI ASHOK MITRA: Sir, may I have the indulgence of just another clarification? There was one important recommendation by the Haksar Committee that the Central Akademics should opcrate in close collaboration with the Statc Akademies. The Committec was very strong about this particular fact " of the matter. Now, has the Government thought about this issue at all?

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: We will consider this suggestion in consultation with artists also because there are different opinions on this matter.
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The Haksar Committee had rcviewed the working of the Sahitya Akademi and the Sangeet Natak Akadcmi as well.
* There is no proposal to appoint another Commitice at the moment.
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SHRI VEDPRAKASH P. GOEL: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, 1 want to enquire whether any steps arc being taken to stop and cven withdraw the vulgar and forward paintings that are circulating in the country under the name of a distinguished artist like Hussain.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This supplementary docs not arisc out of this
. question,

Specification for Mincral Water

- *146. SHRI K.R. MALKANI: will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to refer to the answcr to the Unstarred Question 979 given in the Rajys Sabha on 31st July,
1997 and state:

(a) the specifications for mineral water formulated by the Bureau of Indian
Standards;

(b) whether there is any check on differcnt mineral water brands and if so, when, where and how;

(<) “Whether any brands have been found to violate the specifications formulated by the B.I.S.; and

(d) the penalty, if any, imposed during the last three years;

(5 JUNE
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI DALIT
EZHILMALAI): (a) to (d) a statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statcment

The cxtract of Standards for natural mincral water formulated by the Burcau of Indian Standards (BIS) are at Anncxurc [See Appendix 184 Annexure
No. 34].

(b) to (d) As the Standards formulated by the BIS are primarily voluntary in nature and no manufacturer has taken BIS Certification mark so far for mincral water, the question of BIS taking punitive action docs not arise.

Howcver, under the Prevention of Food Aduiteration rules 1955, standards for mineral water have been laid down and the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act 1954, provides for penaltics in cascs where violation comes to notice.
Therefore, the Food Hcalth Authoritics of States/UTs, administering the provisions of Prevention of Food Adulteration Act 1954, keep a vigil on quality of mineral water by drawing random samples of mineral water from the market and checking the quality.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Sir, I am afraid, the authorities are not conscious of what is happening in the name of mincral water. Perhaps, the first mineral water brand that hit the market was Bisleri. A couple of years back, an important Embassy in India said that it was not good enough, not healthy enough and that they were going to discontinue it. 1 will not go into the merits of the case, whether Bisleri was right or whether that Embassy was right, but two things are very clear. This bottled is of doubtful quality. Many of these bottles don’t even claim to be mineral water. We know that they are just plain tap water, and by using this plastic bottle, they mislead the people into thinking that it is mineral water like Bisleri etc. etc.—This is the situation, And these plastic bottles are

